

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 23, 2011, 11:37 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 85366-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

BRUCE CEDELL, a single man,

Petitioner,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON, doing business in the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 31 A 9:27
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

APPEAL FROM GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable David L. Edwards, Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANIES (NAMIC)

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano WSBA # 7718
Michael S. Rogers WSBA #16423

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
National Association of Mutual
Insurance Companies (NAMIC)

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE BENEFITS THE PUBLIC INTEREST	3
B. FIRST-PARTY, NON-UIM INSURERS ARE GENERALLY ENTITLED TO THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE.....	4
C. PERMITTING NON-UIM, FIRST-PARTY INSURERS TO ASSERT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS CONSISTENT WITH THEIR QUASI-FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP WITH THE INSURED	8
D. THE INSURED’S CASES ARE NO LONGER GOOD LAW OR ARE OTHERWISE UNPERSUASIVE.....	10
E. THE CIVIL FRAUD EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS LIMITED	12
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999)	13
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....	8
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 267, 237 P.3d 309 (2010), <i>rev. granted</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1005 (2011).....	16
<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....	3
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	3
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987) .	13, 17, 18
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding of Schafer</i> , 149 Wn.2d 148, 66 P.3d 1036 (2003).....	3, 4, 7, 17
<i>Mulcahy v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 92, 95 P.3d 313 (2004).....	1
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 97 Wash. 587, 167 P. 47 (1917)	13, 17
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	9
<i>Whetstone v. Olson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 308, 732 P.2d 159 (1986).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Action Performance Cos. v. Bohbot</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (2006)	12
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 467, 200 Cal. Rptr. 471 (1984).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bailey v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 844 P.2d 1336 (Colo. App. 1992).....	9

<i>Baker v. CNA Insurance Co.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 322 (D. Mont. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 685 (S.D. 2011)	4
<i>Blumenthal v. Kimber Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 265 Conn. 1, 826 A.2d 1088 (2003).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Bosetti v. United States Life Insurance Co.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4 th 1208, 96 Cal. Rptr. 3d 744 (2009)	9
<i>BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 1240, 245 Cal. Rptr. 682 (1988).....	17
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Ariz. 327, 670 P.2d 725 (1983).....	11
<i>Caldwell v. District Court</i> , 644 P.2d 26 (Colo. 1982).....	11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Chambers v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 579 (S.D. W.Va. 2002).....	4
<i>Clausen v. National Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 730 A.2d 133 (Del. Super. 1997).....	4
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. 4 th 725, 219 P.3d 736, 101 Cal. Rptr. 3d 758 (2009).....	5
<i>Dunn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 869 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Favila v. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4 th 189, 115 Cal Rptr. 3d 274 (2010)	17
<i>Ferrara & DiMercurio, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 7 (D. Mass. 1997).....	4
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. McCulloch</i> , 168 F.R.D. 516 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	4
<i>Frease v. Glazer</i> , 330 Or. 364, 4 P.3d 56 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Freedom Trust v. Chubb Group of Ins. Cos.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	4
<i>Genovese v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , ___ So.3d ___ (Fla. 2011) (2011 WL 903988).....	4, 6, 7

<i>Gibson v. Western Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 210 Mont. 267, 682 P.2d 725 (1984).....	11
<i>Hartford Financial Servs. Group, Inc. v. Lake County Park & Recreation Bd.</i> , 717 N.E.2d 1232 (Ind. App. 1999)	4, 6, 11
<i>In re Bergeson</i> , 112 F.R.D. 692 (D. Mont. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 445 F.3d 266 (3d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 997 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 87 F.3d 377, 379 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 945 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1 st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1088 (2006).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Decker</i> , 153 Ill. 2d 298, 606 N.E.2d 1094 (1992)	15
<i>In re Mendel</i> , 897 P.2d 68 (Alaska 1995).....	11
<i>In re Motion To Quash Bar Counsel Subpoena</i> , 982 A.2d 330 (Me. 2009)	14
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> 168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>In re Small</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___ (Tex. App. 2009) (2009 WL 1620436).....	15
<i>Koch v. Specialized Care Services, Inc.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Md. 2005)	14
<i>Levin v. C.O.M.B. Co.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Love v. Fire Insurance Exchange</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1136, 271 Cal. Rptr. 246 (1990)	9
<i>Maryland Am. Gen'l Ins. Co. v. Blackmon</i> , 639 S.W.2d 455 (Tex. 1982).....	4

<i>Mogg v. National</i> , 846 P.2d 806 (Alaska 1993)	14
<i>Mueller Indūs., Inc. v. Berkman</i> , 399 Ill. App. 3d 456, 927 N.E.2d 794, <i>appeal denied</i> , 938 N.E.2d 522 (2010).....	8, 13
<i>Newman v. State</i> , 384 Md. 285, 863 A.2d 321 (2004).....	14
<i>Olson v. Accessory Controls & Equipment Corp.</i> , 254 Conn. 145, 757 A.2d 14 (2000).....	13
<i>Palmer v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 261 Mont. 91, 861 P.2d 895, 904 (1993).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	8
<i>Silva v. Fire Insurance Exchange</i> , 112 F.R.D. 699 (D. Mont. 1986) ..	10, 11
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	8
<i>State ex rel. North Pacific Lumber Co. v. Unis</i> , 282 Or. 457, 579 P.2d 1291 (1978).....	15
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. Werley</i> , 526 P.2d 28 (Alaska 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 132 F.3d 504 (9 th Cir. 1997)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988 (9 th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Reeder</i> , 170 F.3d 93 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 872 (1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Skeddle</i> , 989 F. Supp. 890 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554, 109 S. Ct. 2619, 105 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1989).....	3, 17
<i>Warren v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Colo. 2010).....	9

Statutes

RCW 5.60.060(2)(a)3

Rules and Regulations

ALASKA R. EVID. 503(d)(1)14
FED. R. EVID. 50110
ME. R. EVID. 502(d)(1)14
OR. R. EVID. 503(4)(a)15
RPC 2.16, 8
TEX. R. EVID. 503(d)(1)15

Other Authorities

Annot., *Attorney-Client Privilege as Extending to Communications
Relating to Contemplated Civil Fraud*, 31 A.L.R.4th 458, § 3
(1984 & Supp)5
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 82
(2000).....12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 82,
cmt. b, at 614 (2000)16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 82,
cmt. c, at 615 (2000)16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 84 &
§ 85, cmts. a-b (2000).....8

067824.099406/311977
